
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1179 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.03.2016 
 

TRANSMISSION CHARGES FOR NRE 
 

1179. DR. C GOPALAKRISHNAN: 

SHRI  S. SELVAKUMARA CHINNAYAN:           

 

 Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state: 
 

(a) Whether the Government proposes to waive transmission charges for electricity 

produced from renewable sources; 

b) if so, the details thereof; and 

c) the time by which it is likely to be implemented? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE 

ENERGY (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 

 

(a),(b)&(c): The Electricity Act, 2003 mandates the Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (CERC) to determine tariffs including transmission tariffs. The   CERC ( vide 

Sharing of Inter State Transmission Charges and Losses) (Third Amendment) Regulations, 

2015 has notified that no transmission charges for the use of Inter State Transmission 

Systems (ISTS) network shall be charged to solar based generation for the useful life of the 

projects commissioned upto 30.6.2017.  In addition, these regulations have also specified that 

no transmission losses for the use of ISTS network shall be attributed to solar based 

generation for the useful life of the projects commissioned up to 30.6.2017. However, these 

charges would be socialized among all Designated ISTS Customers (DICs). Further, the 

Tariff Policy is amended on 28.01.2016 in which it is stated that “In order to further 

encourage renewable sources of energy, no inter-State transmission charges and losses may 

be levied till such period as may be notified by the Central Government on transmission of 

the electricity generated from solar and wind sources of energy through the inter-state 

transmission system for sale.” 

******* 


